
 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Central Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 28 April 2022 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, HP19 8FF - Aylesbury 

 
Membership: M Rand (Chairman), N Brown, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, M Collins, P Cooper, 
R Gaster, R Khan, R Newcombe (Vice-Chairman), G Smith, D Thompson and A Waite 
 
Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 

1 APOLOGIES   
    
2 MINUTES  3 - 4 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 30 

March 2022. 
 

  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
    
APPLICATIONS 
 
4 22/00425/APP - 41 HIGH STREET, HADDENHAM, HP17 8ET  5 - 32 
   

 
  

5 AVAILABILITY OF MEMBERS ATTENDING SITE VISITS (IF REQUIRED)   
 To confirm Members’ availability to undertake site visits if required. 

 
  

6 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 25 May 2022 

 
  

 
 
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of a disability, 
please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support in place. 
 
For further information please contact: Harry Thomas on 01296 585234, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 



 

 

Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 30th March 2022 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 2:30pm and concluding at 4:17pm. 

Members present 

M Rand (Chairman), N Brown, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, M Collins, P Cooper, R Newcombe 
(Vice-Chairman), G Smith, A Waite and A Bond 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies 
 Councillors Gaster, Khan and Thompson gave their apologies. 

 
Councillor Bond sat as a substitute for Councillor Thompson. 
 

2 Minutes 
 Resolved: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 There were none. 

 
4 20/02611/AOP - Land to the East and West of Rabans Lane, Aylesbury, 

Buckhimhamshire, HP19 8TS 
 Proposal: Outline application for the erection of up to 200 dwellings together with 

associated parking, landscape and access from Rabans Lane together with means of 
access only to be determined following demolition of existing buildings on Land to 
the east and west of Rabans Lane. Full planning application for erection of 7,500m2 
of B2/B8 floorspace together with means of access from Rabans Close. 
 
This application was due to be considered at the meeting of the 3rd February 2022, 
and was deferred before being formally introduced to allow adequate time for 
officers to further examine information received from an interested third party 
following the publication of the officer’s committee report. This also allowed 
registered public speakers to make their representations at the meeting.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
Speakers 
Town Council: Mr Alan Sherwell 
Objector: Ms Pauline Stiefel 
Agent: Ms Jo Unsworth 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Chapple, seconded by Councillor Newcombe and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that application 20/02611/AOP be deferred and delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Environment for approval subject to the satisfactory completion of a 
S106 agreement to secure the matters set out in the report, subject to the receipt of 
no new material representations, and the conditions as proposed and any other 
considered appropriate by Officers. 
 

5 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Members were informed that should there be a need to conduct a site visit for any 

applications prior to consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the committee, 
these would occur on Wednesday 27th April 2022. 
 

6 Date of the Next Meeting 
 Thursday 28th April 2022. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to Buckinghamshire Council – Central Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/00425/APP 

Proposal: Erection of 1no. 2-bed dwelling with associated access, 
landscaping and demolition works, extension and 
alteration of existing dwelling. 

Site Location: 41 High Street, Haddenham, Buckinghamshire, HP17 8ET 

Applicant: Mr Westwell – Tri-Star Ltd 

Case Officer: Bibi Motuel 

Ward(s) affected: Bernwood 

Parish-Town Council: Haddenham 

Date valid application received: 9.2.2022 

Statutory determination date: 6.4.2022 

Recommendation Approve subject to Conditions 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation 

1.1 The application was called in by ward Councillor Greg Smith for consideration by 
committee because of the strength of objection from residents and the Parish 
Council. Cllr Smith added that the following (summarised) issues represent the most 
substantial areas of concern:  

• Objection in principle against development applies regardless of the size of the 
building. 

• The siting and relationship to existing listed buildings will have an unacceptable 
impact on visual amenities of the site with no public benefit to outweigh harm. 

• The cumulative harm of ‘garden grabbing’ in a community that is experiencing an 
enormous level of new build. 

• This development lies within 20m of a watercourse. 

• Trees in adjourning properties are threatened. 

1.2 The Chairman and Vice Chairman consider that given the issues raised, it would be 
appropriate that the proposal be considered by the Development Management 
Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.3 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of 1 no. 2-bed dwelling 
with associated access, landscaping and demolition works, extension and alteration 
of existing dwelling.  It has been evaluated against the adopted Development Plan, 
the Neighbourhood Plan, and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  

1.4 The site lies within the built up area of the strategic settlement of Haddenham, a 
sustainable location in principle for new housing development.   

1.5 There would be economic and housing land supply benefits in terms of the 
construction of the development itself. The scheme has also been considered 
acceptable in terms of housing mix, residential amenity, place making and design, 
parking and access, promoting sustainable transport, flooding and drainage, 
landscape, trees, ecology and historic environment. 

1.6 Taking all the relevant factors into account, and having regard to all relevant policies 
of the VALP, Haddenham Neighbourhood Plan and NPPF, it recommended that this 
application be approved subject to the conditions set out in chapter 9 of this report.  

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application site relates to an area of land about 0.09 hectares in size location to 
the east of High Street in Haddenham.  The site is within Haddenham Conservation 
Area and within Haddenham Historic Core Archaeological Notification Area.  Within 
the site there is a semi-detached dwellinghouse (No. 41), a non designated heritage 
asset (NDHA) adjoining the highway and an area of garden land at the rear.  There 
are also sheds and a garage to the rear of the site.  

2.2 No. 41 and the attached barn have been identified as ‘Buildings of Local Note’ due to 
their traditional form, age, and prominent position in the street. The adjoining 
dwellinghouse is No. 43 High Street, a Grade II listed vernacular building and its 
curtilage listed witchert walls.  The site lies in close proximity to Nos. 46-48 and 35-37 
High Street, also Grade II listed buildings. Outside of the site, but adjoining No.41, 
there is a barn that has recently gained planning permission to be converted to 
provide additional accommodation for No.41.  

2.3 Access into the site is from High Street, using an existing access located to the north 
of the barn. 

2.4 The application site seeks full planning permission to erect 1 no. 2-bed dwelling with 
associated access, landscaping and demolition works, extension and alteration of 
existing dwelling. It would be constructed of lime render, vertical boarding, timber 
fenestration and clay roof tiles. It would measure about 6.6m in width, 12.1m in 
depth and have a maximum height of 6.2m.   It would have a dining/kitchen area, 
study and sitting area at ground floor and two bedrooms and a bathroom at first floor 
level. 

2.5 The first floor extension to 41 High Street provides an additional bedroom and 
increases the GIA of the existing dwelling by 19sqm. A dormer window would be 
inserted into the north elevation of the existing house, replacing a gable end window. 

Page 6



The dormer would be modest in size, about 1.6m wide, 1.2m deep and 2m high, with 
a pitched roof. 

2.6 The site access is to remain as existing. The garage and sheds are to be removed to 
facilitate a parking area and manoeuvring space at the northern portion of the site - 
this access and parking will serve both the existing and new dwellings. 

2.7 The application is accompanied by: 

1. Application form received on 8.2.2022 

2. Schedule of works (limited) job no 1600 – received on 8.2.2022 

3. Dwg. No. 1600 -01b – Location Plan received on 8.2.2022 

4. Dwg. No. 1600-7c – First Floor received on 8.2.2022 

5. Dwg. No. 1600-08b – North Elevation received on 8.2.2022 

6. Dwg. No. 1600-09c – East Elevation received on 8.2.2022 

7. Dwg. No. 1600 12c – Plans, Elevations and section received on 8.2.2022 

8. Dwg. No. 1600-13d – Site Plan received on 8.2.2022 

9. Dwg. No. 1600-14 – Party wall detail received on 8.2.2022 

10. Dwg. No. RGL-18-2953-01 – Site Survey received on 8.2.2022 

11. Dwg. No. RGL-18-2973-01 – Ground Floor and First Floor Plan received on 
8.2.2022 

12. Dwg. No. RGL-18-2973-02 – Elevations received on 8.2.2022 

13. Dwg. No. RGL-18-2973-03 – Section A-A received on 8.2.2022 

14. Agent’s covering letter ref 779/2893 dated January 2022 received on 8.2.2022 

15. Planning, Design and Access Statement dated January 222 p
[...]
 the architectural or historic interest of the adjacent 
listed building and non-designated heritage asset (No.43 and 41 High Street) and would 
not preserve the character or appearance of the Haddenham Conservation Area, with no 
public benefits that would outweigh the less than substantial harm caused. As such the 
proposal fails to accords with guidance contained within the NPPF and with the aims of 
policy GP53 of the AVDLP and BE1 of VALP. In addition, it would not comply with sections 
66 & 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

3. The applicant has provided insufficient information to demonstrate that the 
development would not preserve existing trees and hedgerows on the site. It would 
therefore not accord with policy SRL3 of the Haddenham Neighbourhood Plan, policies 
GP.39 and GP.40 of Aylesbury Vale District Local Plan, NE8 of emerging Vale of Aylesbury 
Local Plan and with the advice in the National Planning Policy Framework.” 

3.6 21/01351/ALB - Demolition of garage and sheds. Erection of 1no. two bed dwelling 
with associated access and landscaping. Insertion of dormer to north elevation 
replacing gable end window of existing dwelling. – Listed Building Refused 

3.7 22/00426/ALB - Erection of 1no. 2-bed dwelling with associated access, landscaping 
and demolition works, extension and alteration of existing dwelling – Pending 
consideration  

4.0 Representations 

4.1 Objection from Cllr Greg Smith received as follows: 

“Should officers be minded to accept this planning application I would like to call in the 
proposal to the Central Planning Committee. The concern expressed by residents justify a full 
discussion in committee.” 

4.2 Parish Council Comments (verbatim):  

“Haddenham Parish Council objects as follows: 

Taken together, the Inspectors and BCs own conclusions are strong objections to development 
in principle; any development would be a jarring inclusion in this setting and would harm 
heritage asset
[...]
commendation 

9.1 The officer recommendation is that the application be APPROVED subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 (1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Page 21



2. No development above damp-proof course shall take place on the dwellings 
hereby permitted until samples/details of the materials proposed to be used on 
the external surfaces of the development have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out 
using the approved materials. 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and to comply 
with policies BE1 and BE2 of the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

3. No development shall take place until details of the proposed slab level of the 
building in relation to the existing and proposed levels of the site and the 
surrounding land have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, with reference to fixed datum point. The building shall be 
constructed in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory form of 
development and to comply with policies BE2 and NE4 of the VALP and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. Details must be approved prior to the 
commencement of development to ensure the development is undertaken in a 
way which minimises its impact on the appearance of the area in accordance 
with the submitted details. 

4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), the window on the east side elevation must 
not be glazed
[...]
ally prominent in sensitive backland location. 

• Significant amounts of asbestos will be handled during demolition. 

• Heritage Officer has not addressed the impact on the setting of the listed building. 

• Lack of information concerning drainage from the applicant. 

• A new dwelling in this protected area is not required or justified.  

• This building will make parking problems on the High Street worse.  

  

Page 30



Appendix B: Site Location plan 

 

 
Do not scale - this map is indicative only -Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationary Office (Q Crown Copyright 2020. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA Licence Number 0100062456 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 22/00425/APP - 41 High Street, Haddenham, HP17 8ET
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Principle and Location of Development
	VALP policy BE2 (Design of new development)
	VALP policies NE4 (Landscape character and locally important landscape) and NE8 (Trees, hedgerows and woodlands)
	7.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	8.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	9.0 Recommendation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Thursday 28 April 2022 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury 
HP19 8FF, commencing at 2:30pm and concluding at 3:37pm. 

Members present 

M Rand, N Brown, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, M Collins, P Cooper, R Khan, R Newcombe, 
G Smith, D Thompson and A Waite 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies 
 Councillor Gaster sent his apologies.  

 
2 Minutes 
 Resolved: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 Councillor Smith declared an interest as a Member of Haddenham Parish Council. As 

the Member who called application 22/00425/APP in to be considered at the 
meeting he made clear that he remained open minded about the application, and 
had not pre-determined it. 
 

4 22/00425/APP - 41 High Street, Haddenham, HP17 8ET 
 Proposal: Erection of 1, 2-bed dwelling with associated access, landscaping and 

demolition works, extension and alteration of existing dwelling. 
 
Speakers 
Parish Council: Mr David Truesdale 
Objector: Mr Gary Moberley 
Agent: Mr Alex Edge 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Khan, seconded by Councillor Cooper and  
 
RESOLVED: 



 

 

 
that application 22/00425/APP be approved subject to the conditions specified in 
point nine of the officers’ report, and in the update sheet accompanying the report 
and with the addition of a requirement for a banksman as part of the construction 
traffic management plan referred to in condition 8. 
 

5 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Details on any site visits deemed appropriate to occur prior to an application’s 

consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would be 
communicated to Members as necessary. 
 

6 Date of the Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 25th May 2022. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 


